### Government of Andhra Pradesh Abstract

Accounts – P.W. Accounts – Code – Simplification accounting procedure implementation of Decisions of Government of India on report of working group recommendations of smaller committee as approved by comptroller and auditor general – Proposals of Chief Engineer (General) Orders- Issued.

#### PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

G.O. Ms. No. 997

**Date. 17-6-1967.** Read the following

- 1. From the Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh Lr. No. WAI/A/15-221/64-65/248, dt. 5-8-1964.
- 2. From the Deputy Chief Engineer (General) D.O. Lr. No. Rc.Ac.I/45842/64-29, dt. 18-3-1965.
- 3. From the Accountant General, A.P., PW MI/A/15-221/65-6-109-10, dt. 9-6-65
- 4. From the Chief Engineer (General) Lr. No. Rs.Ac (1)45842/64-8, dt. 16-6-1965.
- 5. From the Accountant General, A.P., Lr. No. WMI/A/15-221/65-66 416, dt. 31-8-1965.
- 6. From the Chief Engineer (General) Lr. No. Rc. 1/45892/64-9 dated. 24-3-1966.
- 7. From the Accountant General, A.P., Lr. No. WMI/A/15-221/66-67 267, dt. 11-8-1966.

#### **ORDER:-**

The Government of India, Department of Cabinet Affairs constituted a working group in 1962, under the Chairmanship of Shri. A.K. Mukherji Additional Deputy Comptroller and Auditor General for simplification of Public Works Account Code, as the existing system of Public Works Accounts was considered not suitable for the construction of big projects, particularly if they are to be completed speedily. The above working Group in its report submitted to the Government of India in March, 1963 made certain recommendations for simplification of the accounting work without affecting the basic structure of Public works Accounts. Almost all the recommendations of the above working group were accepted with slight modifications by the Government of India in the Ministry of Works, Miscellaneous and Housing. Further, in respect of one particular project a smaller committee went into the question of avoiding duplication of accounts and records and made certain recommendations. Based on these recommendations, the comptroller and Auditor general approved certain changes in the existing procedure for maintaining the public works accounts. The Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh requested this Government to consider the above decisions for adoption in the public works department in this state.

- 2. As suggested by the comptroller and Auditor-General of India and the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, Nagarjunasagar adopting, the Chief Engineer, (General) has considered the question of adopting (1) the decisions taken by the Government of India, Ministry of works and Housing on the recommendations of the working group, (2) the recommendations of the smaller committee as approved by the comptroller and auditor general of India and (3) the remarks of the Financial Adviser and Chief Accounts Officer, Nagarjunasagar Project and submitted his recommendations to Government for consideration.
- 3. After careful examination of the recommendations in consultation with the Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh the Government issue the following orders:-.
- (i) The simplified procedure as indicated in Col. 4 of the annexure to this order shall be followed in future.
- (ii) The revised procedure does not apply to the Nagarjunasagar project in view of the orders issued in G.O. Ms. No. 304, Public Works Department (Project Wing) dated. 19-8-1966.
- 4. The Government also direct that the revised procedure shall be considered as authorized deviations from the provisions of the Madras Public Works Account Code and Madras Public Works Department Code adopted in the Andhra Pradesh state.
- 5. This order issues with the concurrence of the Financial Advisor (Public Works Department) vide his U.O. No. 872/67-1, dated. 23-3-1967.

# (BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF ANDHRA PRADESH)

G.A. Narasimha Rao, Additional Secretary to

Government.

To

The Chief Engineers under the administrative control of Public Works Department.

Copy to the Accountant General, Andhra Pradesh, Hyd.

Copy to all other departments of Secretariat.

All Works Sections in Public Works Department.

The Secretary, Thunga Bhdra Board, Dispet via Bellary.

The Secretary, A.P., State Electricity Board.

The Andhra Pradesh Vigilance Commission, Hyd.

//True copy//

Endt. No. F1/48997/67,

Dated. 1-8-1967.

Copy forwarded to the Superintending Engineer of Circles for information and guidance.

## E.N. Reddy, Chief Engineer, Minor Irrigation.

To
The Superintending Engineers of Circles with (10) spare copies to each
Copy to All Work Sections.
Copy to all C.Ts.
Copy to H.D.C.C.
Spare 10
Copies to D.C.Es and D.Ds.

//forwarded by order//
Sd/Superintendent.

//true copy//